

December 21, 2023

Theta Xi Fraternity
Sent electronically to

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Regarding Case Number: 2023061702

Dear Theta Xi,

As outlined in Section 8.1 of the Code of Student Conduct, "An Informal Resolution is an agreement to resolve allegations against the Respondent through an alternative resolution." To be valid, an Informal Resolution must be signed by the Case Manager and the Respondent and includes a waiver of the Respondent's right, if any, to have a formal hearing on the allegations.

This letter serves as confirmation of your agreement on the Case Resolution Form to resolve this matter through Informal Resolution. In this instance, you agree to the following Informal Resolution:

Organization Suspension/Rescission of Registration

This accountability status will be effective December 21, 2023 through December 31, 2025. Suspension/rescission of registration will be reflected on the Student Organization Scorecard. The Organization that has completed a period of suspension may be reinstated by complying with the Greek Life New & Returning Organization Policy and all outcomes designated as due prior to reorganization.

The University will also ask that any national charter or affiliation that the organization has be revoked immediately. During this time, the organization will forfeit certain privileges, including:

- The organization may not sponsor, cosponsor, or participate in any and all social, intramural, athletic, or other similar activities on or off campus;
- The organization may not solicit any new members or pledges;
- The organization may not initiate any new members;
- Organizations that maintain a residence or meeting facility on University property may not
 occupy or utilize that facility unless and until the organization returns as a registered student
 organization in good standing.

Additional stipulations of the suspension/rescission of registration or qualifications for registering in the future will be outlined below.

With respect to the information listed above, the following additional sanctions/stipulations apply:

- 1. Prior to any request to return, Theta Xi Fraternity must be in compliance with the Greek Life New and Returning Organization policy
- 2. Prior to any request to return, the organization must receive approval by the Dean of Students or designee to develop and agree upon a two-year plan to ensure the chapter's successful reintegration into LSU's Greek community. Successful development of the plan is a pre-requisite for Theta Xi 's reinstatement as a registered student organization.
- 3. Cease of all operation of Theta Xi effective immediately until the approval for return via the Greek Life New and Returning Org Policy. This will include, but is not limited to, participation of any undergraduate Theta Xi chapter attempting to represent Theta Xi on the LSU campus or LSU associated events.
- 4. Prior to any request to return, Theta Xi must have a zero-balance owed to the University for any outstanding debt.
- 5. Prior to any request to return, a new alumni chapter advisory team must be selected and approved by Theta Xi Fraternity and the University.
- 6. The alumni chapter advisory team members must attend an educational session approved by LSU Greek Life, on the topic of alumni advising, on an annual basis for the four (4) academic years following re-organization. In advance of the educational session, Theta Xi Fraternity must provide agenda topics, content related to the expectations related to being an advisor of the chapter, and the presenter of the educational session to LSU Greek Life for approval.
- 7. Upon return to LSU, Theta Xi will provide a staff member, in addition to the House Director, 25 years of age or older, who will live in the facility and work with the fraternity on a full-time basis for not less than one academic year.
- 8. The current residents of the Theta Xi fraternity house must be vacated from the on-campus house by January 31, 2024. If any damages or violation of the cease of operations occur, they may be required to vacate sooner.
- 9. Upon the reinstatement of Theta Xi as an RSO, the national fraternity shall not permit any member of Theta Xi Fraternity who was an active or new undergraduate member at the time of the chapter closure, to be involved with the new group of undergraduates.
- 10. The chapter will complete additional educational outcomes as identified in the Theta Xi Headquarters letter submitted to SAA on December 14, 2023. These outcomes should be completed within a year of returning as a registered student organization. The chapter will provide proof of completion of these outcomes.

Your organization will be required to complete any conditions or activities as directed in this letter. Please understand that should the organization fail to complete any portion of this outcome, there may be additional outcomes or restrictions.

This agreement will not be shared as a part of your reportable record, except in instances of suspension, expulsion, revocation of degree, or as required by law. Informal Resolutions may not be revoked or appealed. For more information, see <u>Section 8.0 of the Code of Student Conduct</u>.

If you have any questions, please email me at kwyatt@lsu.edu or call 225.578.4307.

Sincerely,

Kyrsti Wyatt

Assistant Director & Sr. Case Manager, Student Advocacy and Accountability

CC: Suspension/Expulsion Notification

Dr. Brandon Common, Vice President for Student Affairs

Dr. Jonathan Sanders, Associate Dean of Students and Director, Student Advocacy & Accountability

Crystal Williams, Case Manager, Student Advocacy & Accountability

Shawnna Eberhard-Smith, Director of Greek Life

Marshall Walters, LSU-PD

Laurie Braden, Executive Director, University Recreation

, Executive Director, Theta Xi Fraternity

, Theta Xi Chapter Advisor

, Director of Operations and Finance Alpha Alpha Alumni Association (Theta Xi)